

No. S084292  
(Related Appeal No. S005502)  
(Kern County Superior Ct. No. 33477)

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

FEB 25 2002

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

DEPUTY

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

IN RE DAVID KEITH ROGERS,  
*Petitioner.*

---

On Habeas Corpus, Following A Judgment Of Death  
Rendered In The State Of California, Kern County  
(Hon. Gerald K. Davis, Judge Of The Superior Court)

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S INFORMAL OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

---

ALAN W. SPARER (No. 104921)  
HOWARD, RICE, NEMEROVSKI, CANADY,  
FALK & RABKIN  
A Professional Corporation  
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111-4065  
Telephone: 415/434-1600

A.J. KUTCHINS (No. 102322)  
P.O. Box 5138  
Berkeley, California 94705  
Telephone: 510/841-5635

*Of Counsel*

*Attorneys for Petitioner David Keith Rogers*

**DEATH PENALTY CASE**

**DEATH PENALTY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I.    JURY MISCONDUCT.	2
A.    Improper Receipt Of News Media Accounts.	4
B.    Discussions About The Case With Non-Jurors.	14
1.    Juror Tegebo.	14
2.    Juror Sauer.	18
C.    Premature Deliberations And Site Visits.	19
D.    Concealment Of Bias On Voir Dire.	23
II.   UNLAWFUL SHACKLING.	32
III.  NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.	42
IV.  PROSECUTION FAILURE TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL EVIDENCE.	42
V.   INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	42
A.    Failure To Move For Severance.	44
B.    Failure To Ensure Petitioner's Presence.	44
C.    Failure To Ensure A Complete Record Of Proceedings.	45
D.    Failure To Offer Evidence Proving Petitioner's Abusive Childhood.	45
E.    Failure To Request Standard, Necessary Jury Instructions.	51
1.    Lack Of Instruction On Intentional Second Degree Murder.	51
2.    Instructions On The Defense Of Provocation.	52

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
3. Instruction On Mental Disease Or Defect.	52
4. Failure To Request Instruction On "Imperfect Self-Defense" Manslaughter.	53
5. Failure To Request Instruction On Involuntary Manslaughter.	54
6. Failure To Instruct On Unconsciousness.	56
7. Failure To Instruct On Concurrence Of Act And Implied Malice.	56
8. Failure To Request Instruction On The Sufficiency Of Circumstantial Evidence.	57
9. Failure To Object To Instructions Which Diluted Reasonable Doubt.	58
10. Failure To Request That Trial Court Respond Properly To Jury Notes.	58
11. Failure To Request Limiting Instruction On Prejudicial Effects Of Joinder.	58
12. Failure To Request Limiting Instruction Regarding Martinez Evidence.	59
F. Failure To Present A Coherent Guilt Phase Defense.	60
G. Failure To Conduct An Adequate Penalty Phase Investigation.	64
H. Failure To Challenge Admissibility Of Martinez Testimony.	65
I. Failure To Investigate And Adduce Evidence Regarding Attack On Tambri Butler.	66
J. Failure To Challenge Admission Of Automatic Pistol Not Used In Any Crime.	66
K. Failure To Present A Coherent Penalty Phase Defense.	67

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
L. Failure To Deliver Adequate Or Effective Penalty Phase Argument.	69
M. Failure To Request Complete And Accurate Penalty Phase Instructions.	69
N. Incompetence In Post-Trial Proceedings.	70
CONCLUSION	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. County of Orange</i> , 130 Cal. App. 3d 944 (1982)	30
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	7, 11
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	41
<i>Church v. Sullivan</i> , 942 F.2d 1501 (10th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	27
<i>Clemens v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 20 Cal. App. 3d 356 (1971)	31
<i>Crotts v. Smith</i> , 73 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 1996)	59
<i>Duckett v. Godinez</i> , 67 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995)	32, 33, 36
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	33
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987)	41
<i>Hasson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 388 (1982)	3
<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> , 70 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	40
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 848 (Miss. 1991)	20, 21
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	32
<i>In re Carpenter</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 634 (1995)	4, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 41, 44
<i>In re Cordero</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 161 (1988)	52
<i>In re Hamilton</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 273 (1999)	4, 24, 25, 27, 28, 41
<i>In re Hitchings</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 97 (1993)	12, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 770 (1998)	43, 44, 45, 57, 58
<i>In re Waltreus</i> , 62 Cal. 2d 218 (1965)	42, 43, 44, 45, 57, 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jones v. Meyer</i> , 899 F.2d 883 (9th Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Kollert v. Cundiff</i> , 50 Cal. 2d 768 (1958)	27
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	41
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	43, 44
<i>Noll v. Lee</i> , 221 Cal. App. 2d 81 (1963)	27
<i>Panzavecchia v. Wainwright</i> , 658 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. Unit B Oct. 1981)	59
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966)	16, 17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	7, 8
<i>People v. Andrews</i> , 149 Cal. App. 3d 358 (1983)	4, 13
<i>People v. Bolin</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 297 (1998)	40
<i>People v. Breaux</i> , 1 Cal. 4th 281 (1991)	8
<i>People v. Breverman</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 142 (1998)	54
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 61 Cal. App. 3d 476 (1976)	20
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 270 Cal. App. 2d 238 (1969)	59
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 312 (1997)	22
<i>People v. Castaldia</i> , 51 Cal. 2d 569 (1959)	24, 27, 28
<i>People v. Conkling</i> , 111 Cal. 616 (1896)	2
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 771 (1991)	12
<i>People v. Cox</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 618 (1991)	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 83 (1994)	30
<i>People v. Cummings</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 1233 (1993)	4, 5
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 152 Cal. App. 3d 926 (1984)	30
<i>People v. Duran</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 282 (1976)	32, 33, 36, 37, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 787 (1991)	8
<i>People v. Fierro</i> , 1 Cal. 4th 173 (1991)	32, 33, 34, 35, 40, 41
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> , 183 Cal. App. 3d 444 (1986)	51
<i>People v. Galloway</i> , 202 Cal. 81 (1927)	27, 30, 31
<i>People v. Gidney</i> , 10 Cal. 2d 138 (1937)	27
<i>People v. Harrington</i> , 42 Cal. 165 (1871)	32
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 920 (1995)	32
<i>People v. Hogan</i> , 31 Cal. 3d 815 (1982)	4
<i>People v. Holloway</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 1098 (1990)	3, 4, 11, 13, 15, 30
<i>People v. Holt</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 619 (1997)	41
<i>People v. Honeycutt</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 150 (1977)	2
<i>People v. Hord</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 711 (1993)	24
<i>People v. Hutchinson</i> , 71 Cal. 2d 342 (1969)	24, 25, 26
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 171 (1987)	51
<i>People v. Lucas</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 415 (1995)	4
<i>People v. Majors</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 385 (1998)	2
<i>People v. Marquez</i> , 1 Cal. 4th 553 (1992)	57
<i>People v. Marshall</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 907 (1990)	2, 21
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 82 Cal. App. 3d 1 (1978)	9
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 694 (1995)	35, 40
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 870, 897 (1990)	36, 39
<i>People v. Mincey</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 408 (1992)	30
<i>People v. Nesler</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 561 (1997)	2, 4, 5, 13, 14, 24, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Newton</i> , 8 Cal. App. 3d 359 (1970)	56
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 353 (1998)	40
<i>People v. Osband</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 622 (1996)	40
<i>People v. Pensinger</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1210 (1991)	43
<i>People v. Pierce</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 199 (1979)	2
<i>People v. Pope</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 412 (1979)	43
<i>People v. Pride</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 195 (1992)	36
<i>People v. Raley</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 870 (1992)	66
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 1060 (1994)	40
<i>People v. Rucker</i> , 26 Cal. 3d 368 (1980)	50
<i>People v. Saille</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 1103 (1991)	55, 62
<i>People v. Staten</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 434 (2000)	30
<i>People v. Sutter</i> , 134 Cal. App. 3d 806 (1982)	21
<i>People v. Tello</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 264 (1997)	43, 57, 58
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 510 N.Y.S.2d 460 (App. Div. 1986)	37
<i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 569 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	35, 40
<i>People v. Vigliotti</i> , 611 N.Y.S.2d 413 (App. Div. 1994)	37
<i>People v. Webber</i> , 228 Cal. App. 3d 1146 (1991)	55
<i>People v. Wharton</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 522 (1991)	52
<i>People v. Woodard</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 329 (1979)	51
<i>People v. Zapien</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 929 (1993)	4, 5, 15
<i>Province v. Center for Women's Health &amp; Family Birth</i> , 20 Cal. App. 4th 1673 (1993)	24, 30, 31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Quartararo v. Fogg</i> , 679 F. Supp. 212 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 849 F.2d 1467 (2nd Cir. 1988)	65
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	2, 17, 18
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	10
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	19, 22
<i>Sopp v. Smith</i> , 59 Cal. 2d 12 (1963)	27
<i>Sparman v. Edwards</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1998)	65
<i>State v. Cherry</i> , 20 S.W.3d 354 (Ark. 2000)	20, 21
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 975 P.2d 967 (Wash. 1999)	37, 39
<i>Stockton v. Virginia</i> , 852 F.2d 740 (4th Cir. 1988)	15, 16, 17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	64
<i>United States v. Maree</i> , 934 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 892 F.2d 642 (7th Cir. 1990)	59
<i>United States v. Resko</i> , 3 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 1993)	6, 13, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Span</i> , 75 F.3d 1383 (9th Cir. 1996)	52, 57
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 137 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Weathers v. Kaiser Found. Hosps.</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 98 (1971)	22, 23
<i>Williams v. Bridges</i> , 140 Cal. App. 537 (1934)	27
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST.	
amend. VI	20
amend. VIII	7, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
EVID. CODE	
§1150	17, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
§1150 comment—Assembly Committee on the Judiciary (West 2002)	26
§1150(a)	17, 25, 27, 28
§1150(b)	25, 26
§1200(a)	22
§1230	23
PENAL CODE	
§96	22
§688	32, 34
<b>CALJIC</b>	
CALJIC	
No. 3.31	62
No. 3.36	52, 60
No. 8.10 (former section)	53
No. 8.20	62
No. 8.30	51, 60
No. 8.40 (former section)	53
No. 8.73	52, 60
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 B. JEFFERSON, CALIFORNIA EVIDENCE BENCHBOOK §1.44 (3d ed. 2001)	22
5 W. LAFAVE ET AL., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE §24.9(f) (2d ed. 1999)	15
RANDOM HOUSE UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (2nd ed. 1993)	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Tanford, Penrod, & Collins, <i>Decision Making in Joined Criminal Trials: The Influence of Charge Similarity, Evidence Similarity, and Limiting Instructions</i> 9 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 319 (1985)	59
3 J. WEINSTEIN & M. BERGER, WEINSTEIN'S FEDERAL EVIDENCE §606.04[5][a] (2d ed. 2001)	25
8 WIGMORE ON EVIDENCE §2354 (McNaughton rev. 1961)	27
1 B. WITKIN & N. EPSTEIN, CALIFORNIA CRIMINAL LAW, <i>Crimes Against the Person</i> §165 (3d ed. 2000)	62
1 B. WITKIN, CALIFORNIA EVIDENCE, <i>Hearsay</i> §5 (4th ed. 2000)	22
